
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Demirci (Chair) and Reid 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 

via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings 
for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To note the apology for absence from Councillor Ali Demirci. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be deal with at item 8 below). 
 



 

2 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A 

held on 7th September 2010 and 5th October 2010. 
 

7. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 15 - 16)  
 

 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

8. BUTTERFLY SNOOKER BAR, 349C HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 
8JA  (PAGES 17 - 80)  

 
 To consider an application for a new premises licence by Erdal Durmus in respect of 

Butterfly Snooker Bar, 349c High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JA. 
 

9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy &  
Member Services, 5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Non Cabinet Committee)  
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

                                                                         Wednesday 10th November 2010   



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Reid, Basu and Ejiofor 

 
 
Apologies Councillors Demirci and Adamou 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Scott, for the item on Eros Supermarket 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Demirci, for whom Cllr 
Basu was acting as substitute, and from Cllr Adamou, for whom Cllr 
Ejiofor was acting as substitute. It was agreed that Cllr Ejiofor would 
Chair the meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 July 2009, 24 November 
2009, 7 June 2010 and 29 June 2010 be deferred to a future meeting of 
Licensing Sub Committee A for approval and signature.  
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 

 
EROS GROCERS, 120A ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD, MUSWELL 

HILL, LONDON N10 2AL 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at Eros Grocers, 120a 
Alexandra Park Road, Muswell Hill, London N10. It was reported that the 
representations made by the Metropolitan Police and the child protection 
team had been agreed with the applicant, and had therefore been 
withdrawn. A large number of representations had been received from 
local residents, objecting to the sale of alcohol for 24 hours a day at the 
premises and expressing concerns that this would lead to issues with 
loitering outside the premises and nuisance caused by people being 
attracted from outside of the local area. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
Cllr Nigel Scott, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application, and stated that the premises was located in a 
predominantly residential area, and so there would be no local demand 
for the sale of alcohol for 24 hours a day. Cllr Scott expressed concern 
that 24 hour sales of alcohol would therefore attract people from outside 
the local area, and that this would cause a disturbance to residents. In 
response to a question from the Committee, Cllr Scott stated that he did 
not feel that there was any need for an extension of the existing licensing 
hours. Cllr Scott confirmed, in response to a question from the applicant, 
that he did not directly link any incidents of anti social behaviour in the 
area specifically to Eros. 
 
Other local residents addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, emphasising the residential nature of the area, and that the 
facility to buy alcohol for 24 hours would attract people from outside the 
area, causing nuisance due to noise from cars and anti social behaviour. 
Residents stated that they supported the rights of local businesses to 
earn a living, but not at the expense of the communities within which 
they were situated. It was reported that there had been issues in the past 
with young people causing a nuisance outside the premises, and one 
local resident reported an incident in which her son had been followed by 
youths from outside the premises, who had demanded money. 
Residents expressed concern at the effect a late night licence would 
have on the area, and in particular on people who needed to get up early 
for work. Concerns were also expressed that local residents would feel 
less safe travelling home at night if there was a 24 hour alcohol licence 
in place at the local shop, especially as the area was very quiet and 
there would be no police presence. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, all the local residents 
present felt that there was no need to extend the current licence at the 
premises. It was also confirmed that the incident in which a child had 
been followed and asked for money could be linked to the premises as, 
when the Police had investigated, the suspect had returned to stand 
directly outside Eros. 
 
Mr Kilic, representing the applicant, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. Mr Kilic confirmed that the applicant had agreed to 
comply with the conditions proposed by the police and the child 
protection team, and noted that no other responsible authorities had 
made representations in respect of the application. Mr Kilic referred to 
the Thwaites case, and reminded the Committee that they could only 
base their decisio
[...]
se in opening hours, Mr Kilic responded that the applicant 
would be happy to agree to close at midnight on Sundays, as there was 
no intention to keep the premises open for 24 hours on a Sunday.  
 
The objectors and applicant’s representative had the opportunity to sum 
up their cases, and the Committee retired to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, written and verbal 
representations of local residents, the responsible authorities and the 
applicant and also took into account section 182 of the guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and resolved to grant the application by Eros 
Grocers in the following terms: 
 
Supply of Alcohol:  
 
Sunday – Thursday  0700 – 0000 
Friday    24 hours 
Saturday   24 hours 
 
Opening hours: 
 
From 0700 on Monday to 0000 on Sunday 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

- To fully implement the Challenge 21 scheme 
- To implement the recommendations made by the Metropolitan 

Police at page 60 of the documentation, namely that a minimum 
of 2 people are to be working on the premises between 0000 and 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

0700. 
- CCTV to be installed at the premises, the recordings to be kept 

for 30 days and made available to the police and responsible 
authorities on demand. This to be of digital quality and to cover 
the exterior of the premises.  

- A complaints book to be maintained on the premises. 
- Signs to be displayed, asking customers to leave quietly and 

respect the local area. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that it is satisfied that all the conditions have been met to the 
satisfaction of the licensing authority. The licence is subject to review if 
the conditions are not met.  
 

LSCA07. 

 
SANDERO RESTAURANT, 434 HIGH STREET, ST ANN'S ROAD, N15 

3JH 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a new premises licence for the provision of regulated 
entertainment, supply of alcohol and provision of late refreshment at 
Sandero Restaurant, 434 St Ann’s Road, London N15. Representations 
had been received from the child protection officer, Metropolitan Police 
and Noise Team during the consultation and all the conditions proposed 
by these responsible authorities had been accepted by the applicant. 
Representation had also been received from Planning, and from local 
residents expressing concern regarding the effect of noise emanating 
from the premises on nearby homes and concerns regarding planning 
issues. The Committee was reminded that planning issues could not be 
taken into account in their decision, as these did not fall within the remit 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Local residents addressed the Committee in objection to the application, 
as the rear of the premises was an open area and the noise from this 
area would prevent local residents from opening their windows. 
Concerns were also expressed regarding the noise and nuisance from 
additional cars parking in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, residents expressed 
concerns regarding odour from the flue at the premises and refuse 
collection. It was suggested that conditions on the licence could address 
the issue regarding ventilation equipment and that refuse collection 
would be addressed as part of any planning consent. The Licensing 
Officer advised the Committee that the Planning Inspectorate decision in 
respect of the premises did not include the rear extension, which was an 
ongoing matter, and that the Committee could only consider the plans 
submitted in relation to this application. Any subsequent change to the 
plans would require a fresh application. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. It was reported that the applicant came from a catering 
background, and that the premises had been opening as a restaurant 
with no licence to sell alcohol previously. Planning permission for use as 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

a restaurant had been refused, however the Planning Inspectorate had 
granted permission on appeal, with conditions. The applicant’s 
representative advised that any concerns raised by local residents could 
be addressed by means of conditions within the Licensing Act, and that 
any breach of the conditions could lead a review of the premises licence, 
along with punishment under other relevant Acts. 
 
The Committee retired to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, the representations 
of all responsible authorities, local residents and the applicant and took 
into account the Haringey licensing policy and section 182 of the 
guidance and resolved to grant the application for a new premises 
licence at Sandero Restaurant, 434 St Ann’s Road. Namely: 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   1000 – 2300 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   2300 – 2330 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   1000 – 2300 
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   0700 – 2330 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

- That the premises will be constructed in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 

- That all of the conditions recommended by the Noise Team be 
implemented, in particular the condition that all ventilation and 
extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and regularly 
serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from odour.  

- That the recommendations of the Child Protection Officer to 
implement the Challenge 21 scheme be adopted.  

- That the recommendation of the Metropolitan Police at page 161 
of the documentation be adopted. 

 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that it is satisfied that all the conditions have been met to their 
satisfaction The licence is subject to review if the conditions are not met.  
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

LSCA08. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA09. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded. 
 

 
 

LSCA10. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee A 
held on 29 June 2010, be deferred for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Sub Committee A. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 22:35 hours. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2010 

 
Councillors Adamou, Demirci (Chair) and Reid 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Amin 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA11. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA12. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA13. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA14. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee A held 
on the 7th June and 7th September 2010 and the special Licensing Sub 
Committees held on 16th July and 24th November 2009 and the 29th June 
and 1st September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCA15. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 
 
 

LSCA16. 

 
BRITISH QUEEN, 21 LOVE LANE, LONDON N17  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, explained that the review 
application was for a review of the premises licence held by Admiral 
Taverns, but that the tenant of the premises was Mr Roger Davis, 
whose name did not appear on the licence itself. Although not the 
licence holder, the Committee was asked to allow Mr Davis to speak 
as current tenant of the premises. Ms Barrett advised that there was 
some late documentation for circulation to the Committee in respect 
of the enforcement history at the premises and a chronology of 
events, and the meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes to enable Mr 
Davis and his representative to familiarise himself with these 
documents. 
 
Ms Barrett presented the report on the application for a review of the 
licence at the British Queen by local residents, being represented by 
Homes for Haringey, on the grounds of the licensing objectives of the 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2010 
 

prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder. Residents had made representations in relation to noise 
nuisance at the premises and crime, disorder and public nuisance 
being caused by patrons congregating outside the premises and also 
the premises operating outside of the hours permitted under its 
licence. Representations on the review had been made by the 
Metropolitan Police and the Council’s Noise Team, and residents had 
submitted a diary of incidents in relation to the premises. Ms Barrett 
drew the Committee’s attention to the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and the section 182 guidance in respect of reviews.  
 
Jacob Secker, representing Homes for Haringey, addressed the 
Committee and advised that a review had been sought on the 
grounds outlined by Ms Barrett in her introduction. The issues had 
been discussed at a local residents’ meeting, and residents had 
voted to support the review. A letter had also been written to Paul 
Bridge, Chief Executive of Homes for Haringey, setting out residents’ 
concerns, and had been signed by 35 households. Mr Secker 
summarised the complaints received, most of which related to 
excessive noise coming from the premises and the number of 
occ
[...]
 2010 
 

and that disturbance was caused by these people screaming, fighting 
and that damage had been caused to cars parked in the vicinity. 
Residents were clear that these people were customers of the 
premises, as they lived close enough to see them come out of the 
premises. Residents confirmed that the problems recurred every 
weekend, and sometimes during the week, and that they had been 
going on for more than a year. The Committee was told that Mr Davis 
had attended a residents’ meeting, and had told them that he needed 
to run the premises in the manner of a late-night club, in order to 
make money. Residents also told the Committee about problems with 
broken glass in the area outside the premises, the smell of urine and 
customers blocking paths and access routes, intimidating local 
residents. In response to questions from the Committee, residents 
confirmed that the problems with the premises had become worse 
recently, but had been going on for more than a year.  
 
The Police addressed the Committee and presented statements form 
Sgt McPherson outlining the 30 calls to the Police that specifically 
mentioned the premises from April to July 2010, and also from Insp. 
Hembury regarding a specific incident that had taken place on 
Thursday 23 September 2010 when police had been called to clear 
the premises of patrons who would not leave more than an hour after 
the permitted closing time. In response to a question from the 
Committee, Inspector Hembury advised that he would have expected 
management to have called Police at closing time when patrons were 
refusing to leave, and not an hour later.  
 
Derek Pearce, Noise Team, addressed the Committee and stated 
that the current premises licence permitted regulated entertainment 
and that the Noise Team had received complaints regarding loud 
music and the congregation of people outside the premises. Mr 
Pearce stated that the Noise Team did not feel that the existing 
conditions on the licence were adequate to uphold the licensing 
objectives, and had suggested a number of additional conditions 
which the Committee could choose to impose. Mr Pearce reported 
that the Noise Team was concerned with the repeated number of 
complaints, and the way in which management had responded to 
these. In response to questions from the Committee regarding why 
only two letters had been sent given the number of complaints listed, 
Mr Pearce clarified that action could only be based on the evidence 
found when the Noise Team visited and that on occasion the noise 
had abated by the time an officer arrived. Mr Pearce advised the 
Committee that warnings would be issued before formal enforcement 
action was taken, and that the premises had received a warning. In 
response to a question from the Committee regarding further 
measures the management could take to prevent noise nuisance to 
neighbours, Mr Pearce suggested that if the management were 
aware that a certain group of patrons caused a nuisance, these 
customers should not be permitted to return to the premises. 
 
David Lucas, representing Admiral Taverns, addressed the 
Committee and confirmed that while Admiral Taverns owned the 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2010 
 

building, it acted as landlord and did not operate the premises. It was 
confirmed that the premises was let to tenants, who managed the 
business. As licence holder, Admiral Taverns were made aware of 
any concerns in relation to the premises, and in this case it was 
confirmed that the company was taking action to seek possession of 
the premises, based on the forfeiture of the current tenancy 
agreement. Admiral Taverns noted the representation made at the 
Committee, but were not in a position to comment on these 
individually.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding why Admiral 
Taverns had not addressed the issues, which seemed to date back 
for at least three years, Simon Cowood, Admiral 
[...]
nner by patrolling for one 
hour after closing. 

 
- The door supervisors shall pro-actively ensure that no alcohol 

purchased off the premises shall be brought onto the premises by 
patrons at any time.  

 
- The name and telephone number of the person in charge of the 

premises shall be displayed in the premises in a prominent 
position so that it can be seen from outside the premises. 

 
- The management shall meet with local residents on a regular 

basis to discuss issues of mutual concern, to be minuted and 
action plans agreed. 

 
- There shall be no new admissions to the premises one hour 

before closing time. 
 
Informative 
 
The Committee would encourage the noise team to be vigilant with 
ensuring the premises is run in accordance with its conditions and would 
encourage local residents to keep a watchful eye and contact the noise 
team should they have cause to do so, and they are reminded of the 
opportunity to further review this license at any time. 
 
Informative 
 
Due to the practical nature of the situation at hand, the tenant is advised 
that responsibility for managing premises supplying licensable activities 
includes managing the behaviour of patrons leaving the premises. The 
tenant is advised to seek guidance from the DPSand licensing authority, 
who will have had training on responsible management. 
 

LSCA17. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2010 
 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 23:15hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ali Demirci 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\6\AI00023698\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair i
[...]
      Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 16



Agenda Item 8Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes , 05/10/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee A

	7 Summary of Procedure
	8 BUTTERFLY SNOOKER BAR, 349C HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 8JA
	part 1
	part 2 (2)
	part 3 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Adamou, Reid and Ejiofor 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA18. 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

LSCA19. 

 
ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 Cllr Ejiofor was elected chair for the proceedings. 
 

 
 

LSCA20. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Demirci for whom Cllr 
Ejiofor substituted.  
 

 
 

LSCA21. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA22. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA23. 

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Licensing Sub-committee A meetings on 7 
September 2010 and 5 October 2010 were agreed as accurate records. 
 

 
 

LSCA24. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA25. 

 
BUTTERFLY SNOOKER BAR, 349C HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 

LONDON, N22 8JA 
 

 It was advised that the applicant and his representative had reviewed 
before the meeting video evidence on a DVD provided by one of the 
objectors as part of their representation and had not put forward any 
objections to its showing during the proceedings.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report on the application 
for a new premises licence at Butterfly Snooker Bar, 349c High Road, 
Wood Green N22 8JA. The premises currently was licensed as a 
snooker bar with regulated entertainment but the application had been 
submitted to permit the premises to be operated as a music and dance 
venue.  
 
During the consultation period, a representation had been submitted 
from the Metropolitan Police. It was advised that this had since been 
satisfied and thereby withdrawn following agreement from the applicant 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

to comply with the conditions put forward in relation to door supervisors 
and verification for proof of age determinations. 
 
A representation had also been submitted from the Enforcement 
Response team. 7 letters of representation against the application had 
been received from local residents on the ground of public nuisance 
relating to concern regarding the noise and anti-social behaviour of 
patrons smoking and congregating outside the premises and noise from 
music within the premises into the early hours of the morning and 
littering.  
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the current licence was 
still in place but that as illustrated in the photographs, the venue was not 
operating as a snooker club. The new application had been submitted 
following an enforcement visit when the change of use came to light.  
 
Derek Pearce from the Enforcement Response Team addressed the 
Committee and advised that the team considered that the application did 
not address the prevention of public nuisance in particular relating to 
noise nuisance. Following a visit to the premises last month in response 
to the application, the view of the team was that there was a high risk of 
disturbance for local residents from amplified music and people 
congregating outside the premises to smoke. Of particular concern was 
the glass frontage to the premises which would provide limited 
resistance to noise transmission.  
 
It was advised that two enforcement visits had been undertaken to the 
premises in the current year including one in October in response to a 
complaint about noise from a neighbouring flat. This had resulted in the 
issue of a warning letter for nuisance caused by loud music from the 
venue. During a licensing risk assessment visit in March, it was 
witnessed that several conditions on the current licence were not being 
complied with so a further warning letter was issued.  
  
A resident addressed the Committee and explained the incidents of 
noise disturbance he had experienced from the bar, particularly from 
loud music after 10pm and sometimes until 4am at the weekends. The 
noise from patrons leaving also caused disturbance, with the resident on 
a number of occasions having to ask people to keep the noise down. 
The resident stated he had no objections to the venue operating as a 
snooker club but had significant concerns about music noise from 
operation as a bar.  
 
Hemdeth, another local resident, described to the Committee the 
problems she had experienced from the venue, primarily from patrons 
leaving the venue. Disturbances included from fights and littering of the 
front gardens of the apartment block from drinks cans. The disturbed 
sleep experienced on Friday and Saturday night caused her a significant 
amount of stress.  
 
20.00 – 20.10 - a DVD filmed by a resident was played to the Committee 
as part of their representation.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 
Moira, another local resident, addressed the Committee and explained 
that noise events from the venue had become more regular from June 
this year. The forecourt at the front of the venue where patrons smoked 
was small so patrons tended to congregate on the pavement and caused 
an unbearable level of noise as illustrated on the film although it was 
commented that it did not do the situation justice.  
 
The applicant’s representative commented that the ambient noise levels 
on the film were also at a high level. The venue also did not sell cans of 
alcohol which were filmed on the DVD littering the front garden of the 
apartment block and so could have come from the off licence in the 
parade or from a nearby nightclub. It was also advised that two sets of 
noise insulation had been installed since the DVD was filmed. The time 
recorded on the DVD was disputed as the owner asserted that music 
was turned down after 2am.  
 
Sarah addressed the Committee and explained that as a result of the 
unremitting noise emanating from the venue that she had made three 
calls to the out of hours service since the beginning of September. The 
congregation of patrons outside the venue was also a problem and their 
presence intimidating.   
 
In response to questions put to the residents from the Committee it was 
confirmed that they felt there had been a correlation between the closure 
of Wood Green police station and the level of noise. It was also 
explained that when the venue had operated as a snooker club the noise 
had been tolerable but since the change of use, noise problems had 
become more of an issue. When asked to comment on the hours of 
operation applied for under the licence, the residents asserted that the 
premises was not suitable for operation as a music and dance venue 
and resultant problems with noise impacted on the quality of life of local 
residents.  
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Hopkins addressed the Committee 
and advised that the request for provision of entertainment facilities for 
making music part of the application had been withdrawn. It was advised 
that a written dispersal policy would be drafted for use by door staff to 
ensure more active management of patrons leaving the premises. There 
were notices displayed in the premises requesting that patrons did not 
take drinks outside and encouraging them to leave quietly. The owner 
also offered to publish a number for residents to  
 
In response to a question regarding the food van located in the forecourt 
of the venue it was confirmed that the vehicle had no connection to the 
premises and residents supported that it had not been used in recent 
times. It was advised that efforts should be made to remove the van.   
 
It was confirmed that the applicant accepted the conditions proposed by 
the Enforcement Team with the exception of modification of the original 
hours of operation on the application. It was also agreed that the 
applicant would keep the forecourt and vicinity of the venue clear of litter 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

and take advise on structural remedies to address concerns about noise 
attenuation through the glass frontage.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed that the 
owner was aware of the responsibility to prevent nuisance.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

The Committee carefully considered and debated the application, written 
and verbal representations of local residents, the responsible authorities 
and the applicant and also took into account the section 182 guidance 
and the Council’s statement of licensing policy. The Committee has 
decided to reject the application under the objective of public nuisance. 
Particular note was taken of the view of the enforcement noise response 
team that due to the close proximity of nearby residents and a 
considerable amount of complaints regarding loud music and noise from 
people leaving the premises, the premises is not considered suitable for 
such use.  
 
The representations from the residents demonstrated potent concerns in 
relation to public nuisance and the Committee did not feel that the 
application, particularly with reference to the additional area fronted by 
glass, could adequately promote the licensing objectives. The new use is 
considered to be fundamentally different from the existing use of the 
premises. Although this is a new licence and the Committee considered 
the report on its merits, the Committee considered it would be unfair to 
further consider to grant a licence that would have more restrictive 
conditions than the licence under which they currently operate.  
 

LSCA26. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


